

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN WILLIAM WASS,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court of Idaho

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
ANDREA REYNOLDS
STATE APPELLATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
322 East Front Street,
Suite 570
Boise, ID 83702

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	iv
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinion And Order Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement Of The Case	4
I. “Question First” Interrogation Of Petitioner.	4
II. District Court Proceedings.....	5
III. Supreme Court of Idaho.	6
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	8
I. The Question Presented Is The Subject Of An Acknowledged Split Among Twenty-Five Federal Circuits And State High Courts.....	8
A. Seven Federal Circuits, Nine State High Courts, And The Supreme Court Of Puerto Rico Hold That Justice Kennedy’s Opinion Governs.	12
B. One Federal Circuit, Six State Courts Of Last Resort, And The D.C. Court of Appeals Apply The Four-Judge Plurality’s Test.....	14
II. This Case Is Worthy Of This Court’s Review.....	17
A. This Issue Is Fundamental, Recurs Frequently, And The Arguments On Each Side Have Been Fully Aired.....	17
B. This Case Is The Perfect Vehicle.	23
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	25
Conclusion.....	28
Appendix A	
Opinion, <i>State v. Wass</i> , 396 P.3d 1243 (Idaho 2017)	1a
Appendix B	
Oral Decision on Motion to Suppress, <i>State v. Wass</i> , No. CR-2015-15271 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Oct. 22, 2015)	16a

Appendix C

Binding Plea Agreement, *State v. Wass*,

No. CR-2015-15271 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Dec. 22, 2015).... 19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 100 P.3d 440 (Alaska Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011)	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	22
<i>Hairston v. United States</i> , 905 A.2d 765 (D.C. 2006)	17
<i>Jackson v. Com.</i> , 187 S.W.3d 300 (Ky. 2006)	14, 21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 427 S.W.3d 607 (Ark. 2013).....	13
<i>Jones v. Murphy</i> , 694 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 997 N.E.2d 1045 (Ind. 2013)	16, 20
<i>King v. State</i> , 844 N.E.2d 92 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	20
<i>Kuhne v. Com.</i> , 733 S.E.2d 667 (Va. Ct. App. 2012)	14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3, 7, 11
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 272 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	14, 23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 871 N.E.2d 1011 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	20
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	22, 25, 28
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	9, 10, 24
<i>People v. Bush</i> , No. 330077, 2017 WL 2797758 (Mich. Ct. App. June 27, 2017)	14
<i>People v. Camino</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 173 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	14
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 892 N.E.2d 1047 (Ill. 2008)	14
<i>Pueblo v. Millan Pacheco</i> , 182 D.P.R. 595 (P.R. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Reyes v. Lewis</i> , 833 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 19 A.3d 952 (Md. 2011).....	13
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2010).....	11, 14, 23
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 70 A.3d 1014 (Vt. 2013)	16

<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 169 So. 3d 671 (La. Ct. App. 2015)	14
<i>State v. Collings</i> , 450 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014)	13
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 157 A.3d 1134 (Conn. 2017)	16
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 849 N.E.2d 985 (Ohio 2006)	17
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , No. E2010-01822, 2012 WL 1996864 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 5, 2012).....	11
<i>State v. Gaw</i> , 285 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. 2009)	23
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 820 N.W.2d 158, 2012 WL 2122266 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)	14
<i>State v. Juranek</i> , 844 N.W.2d 791 (Neb. 2014)	16
<i>State v. Navy</i> , 688 S.E.2d 838 (S.C. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Nightingale</i> , 58 A.3d 1057 (Me. 2012).....	13
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 936 A.2d 438 (N.J. 2007)	19
<i>State v. Pye</i> , 653 S.E.2d 450 (Ga. 2007).....	17, 21
<i>State v. Rhoden</i> , 356 P.3d 242 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Vondehn</i> , 236 P.3d 691 (Or. 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 202 P.3d 528 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>Thompson v. Runnels</i> , 657 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , No. 06 CR. 266, 2007 WL 959300 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Courtney</i> , 463 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Heron</i> , 564 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16, 26
<i>United States v. Mashburn</i> , 406 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 426 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Pacheco-Lopez</i> , 531 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19, 23

<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	6
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 803 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , No. 16-1785, 2017 WL 2471245 (6th Cir. June 8, 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Preciado</i> , 399 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2005)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gallegos</i> , 412 F. App'x 58 (10th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Street</i> , 472 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Torres-Lona</i> , 491 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Zubiato</i> , No. 08-CR-507, 2009 WL 483199 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2009).....	19
<i>White v. State</i> , 179 So.3d 170 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	14
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barry Friedman, <i>The Wages of Stealth Overruling</i> (with Particular Attention to <i>Miranda v.</i> <i>Arizona</i>), 99 Geo. L.J. 1 (2010).....	20
Briana Collier, Note, <i>Disrespecting Miranda:</i> <i>Vermont's Choice in State v. Fleurie</i> , Vt. B.J., Spring 2010	18
Brief in Opposition, <i>Hill v. United States</i> , No. 09-740 (Apr. 2, 2010), 2010 WL 1321421.....	3, 20
Brief in Opposition, <i>McNeese v. United States</i> , No. 16-66 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2016), 2016 WL 6082343	23

Brief in Opposition, <i>Ohio v. Farris</i> , No. 06-464 (U.S. Jan. 3, 2007), 2007 WL 54986	19, 21
Brief in Opposition, <i>South Carolina v. Navy</i> , No. 09-1459 (U.S. July 30, 2010), 2010 WL 5829803	19
Joshua I. Rodriguez, Note, <i>Interrogation First, Miranda Warnings Afterward: A Critical Analysis of the Supreme Court's Approach to Delayed Miranda Warnings</i> , 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1091 (2013).....	11, 18
Locke Houston, Comment, <i>Miranda-in-the-Middle: Why Justice Kennedy's Subjective Intent of the Officer Test in Missouri v. Seibert Is Binding and Good Public Policy</i> , 82 Miss. L.J. 1129 (2013)	11
Mary D. Fan, <i>The Police Gamesmanship Dilemma in Criminal Procedure</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1407 (2011).....	11, 18
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ohio v. Farris</i> , No. 06-464 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2006), 2006 WL 2826269	3, 18
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>South Carolina v. Navy</i> , No. 09-1459 (U.S. May 27, 2010), 2010 WL 2214870	3, 19
Stewart J. Weiss, <i>Missouri v. Seibert: Two- Stepping Towards the Apocalypse</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 945 (2005)	18
